Engineering Review, DOI: 10.30765/er.2318 83
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
LEVERAGING AN INSTALLED STANDALONE
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM FOR ECO-FRIENDLY SHIPPING
Midhu Paulson – Satheesh Babu – Mariamma Chacko
Department of Ship Technology, Faculty of Technology, Cochin University of Science and Technology, 682022
ARTICLE INFO:  Abstract:
Article history:

[16] R. Tang, Z. Wu and X. Li, “Optimal operation of photovoltaic/battery/diesel/cold-ironing hybrid
energy system for maritime application,” Energy, vol. 162, pp. 697-714, 2018. doi:
10.1016/j.energy.2018.08.048.
[17] C. Ghenai, M. Bettayeb, B. Brdjanin and A.K. Hamid, “Hybrid solar PV/PEM fuel Cell/Diesel
Generator power system for cruise ship: a case study in Stockholm, Sweden,” Case stud therm. eng.
Vol.14, pp.100497, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.csite.2019.100497.
[18] Z. Zapałowicz and W. Zeńczak, “The possibilities to improve ship's energy efficiency through the
application of   PV installation including cooled modules,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews,
vol. 143, pp. 110964, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2021.110964.
[19] P. Schwager, K. Gehrke and M. Vehse, "Applicability of Standard Photovoltaic Modules for an
Increased Share of Renewable Energies on Board Cruise Ships," 2021 Sixteenth International
Conference on Ecological Vehicles and Renewable Energies (EVER), Monte-Carlo, Monaco, 2021, pp.
1-5, doi: 10.1109/EVER52347.2021.9456658.
[20] L. Wei, Q. Wang, Z. Wang and Z. Zhou, "Research on hydrogen-light ship power system," 2021 IEEE
Asia-Pacific Conference on Image Processing, Electronics and Computers (IPEC), Dalian, China,
2021, pp. 836-840, doi: 10.1109/IPEC51340.2021.9421078.
[21] Y. Zhang, Q. Shan, T. Li and F. Teng, “Energy Dispatch Scheme on Ship Integrated Energy System
with   Photovoltaic and CHP,” 2020 Chinese Automation Congress (CAC) (2020) pp. 3339-3344, doi:
10.1109/CAC51589.2020.9326598.
[22] R. E. Hebner et al., "Technical cross-fertilization between terrestrial microgrids and ship power

M. Paulson, S. Babu, M. Chacko: Leveraging an Installed Standalone Photovoltaic… 97
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
[25] S. Puthalath and G. Bhuvaneswari, "Power quality enhancement and renewable energy integration in
ship's distribution grid," 2018 IEEMA Engineer Infinite Conference (eTechNxT), New Delhi, India,
2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ETECHNXT.2018.8385323.
[26] H. Lan et al., “Modeling and stability analysis of hybrid pv/diesel/ess in ship power system,”
Inventions, vol. 1, no.1, pp.5, 2016, doi: 10.3390/inventions1010005.
[27] R. Tang, “Large-scale photovoltaic system on green ship and its MPPT controlling,” Solar Energy, vol.
157, pp. 614-628, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2017.08.058.
[28] N. Kapilan, K.C. Nithin and K.N. Chiranth, “Challenges and opportunities in solar photovoltaic
system,” Materials Today: Proceedings, vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 3538-3543, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.matpr.2022.04.390.
[29] M. Shafiullah, S. D. Ahmed and F. A. Al-Sulaiman, "Grid Integration Challenges and Solution
Strategies for Solar PV Systems: A Review," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 52233-52257, 2022. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3174555.
[30] F. Mohammadi and M. Neagoe, “Emerging Issues and Challenges with the Integration of Solar Power
Plants into Power Systems. In: Visa, I., Duta, A. (eds) Solar Energy Conversion in Communities.
Springer Proceedings in Energy. Springer, Cham. 2020, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-55757-7_11.
[31] Y. Sun, X. Yan, C. Yuan, X. Tang, R. Malekian, C. Guo, Z. Li, “The application of hybrid photovoltaic
system on the ocean-going ship: engineering practice and experimental research,” Journal of Marine
Engineering & Technology, vol. 18, no.1, pp. 56-66, 2019.
[32] H. Liu, Q. Zhang, X. Qi, Y.  Han and F. Lu, “Estimation of PV output power in moving and rocking
hybrid energy marine ships,” Applied Energy, vol. 204, pp.362-372, 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.apenergy.2017.07.014.
[33] S. Nasiri, M. Parniani, F. Blaabjerg and S. Peyghami, "Analysis of All-Electric Ship Motions Impact
on PV System Output Power in Waves," 2022 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference & Expo
(ITEC), Anaheim, CA, USA, 2022, pp. 450-455, doi: 10.1109/ITEC53557.2022.9813953.
[34] Z. Ma, Y. Zhang and H. Li, "Research on Fault Identification of Ship PV System Based on Aerial
Photography Image Recognition," 2019 5th International Conference on Transportation Information
and Safety (ICTIS), Liverpool, UK, 2019, pp. 527-531, doi: 10.1109/ICTIS.2019.8883574.
[35] Y. Wang, G. Shi and X. Sun, "Effect of Loading and Unloading Heavy Cargo on a Heavy-lift Ship
Stability," 2018 3rd IEEE International Conference on Intelligent Transportation Engineering (ICITE),
Singapore, 2018, pp. 174-179, doi: 10.1109/ICITE.2018.8492549.
[36] M. Paulson and M. Chacko, “Harnessing solar energy during preferential tripping to supply non-
essential loads in luxury vessels,” International Journal of Advanced Technology and Engineering
Exploration, vol. 9, no. 92, pp. 854-867, 2022, doi:  10.19101/IJATEE.2021.875537.
[37] T. Høven, "Standardization of Utility Connections in Ports: Cold ironing of ships in ports," in IEEE
Electrification Magazine, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 18-24, March 2023, doi:10.1109/MELE.2022.3232953.
[38] Ghedamsi, A. Mabrouk, H. Bouaicha and J. Belhadj, "PV power plant for Cold Ironing at the Goulette
port," 2022 IEEE International Conference on Electrical Sciences and Technologies in Maghreb
(CISTEM), Tunis, Tunisia, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/CISTEM55808.2022.10044041.
[39] Y. Si, R. Wang, S. Zhang, W. Zhou, A. Lin and G. Zeng, “Configuration optimization and energy
management of hybrid energy system for marine using quantum computing,” Energy, vol. 253, pp.
124131, August 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2022.124131.
[40] G.J Prinsloo and R.T Dobson, “Solar tracking power budget,” in Solar Tracking, 2015 ed.,
Stellenbosch: SolarBooks, pp. 181, doi:  10.13140/2.1.2748.3201.
[41] A. G. koumentakos, “Developments in Electric and Green Marine Ships,” Applied Ststem innovation,
vol. 2, no. 4, 2019.
[42] https://energetechsolar.com/500kw-440v-rated-voltage-battery-inverter
[43] https://www.enfsolar.com/pv/panel-datasheet/crystalline/49113.
[44] X.Tang, Y.Wang, C. Zou, K. Yao, Y. Xia and F. Gao, “A novel framework for Lithium-ion battery
modeling considering uncertainties of temperature and aging,” Energy Conversion and Management,
vol. 180, pp.162-170, 2019.
[45] C. S. Chin, J. Xiao, A. M. Y. M. Ghias, M. Venkateshkumar and D. U. Sauer, "Customizable Battery
Power System for Marine and Offshore Applications: Trends, Configurations, and Challenges," in
IEEE Electrification Magazine, vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 46-55, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MELE.2019.2943977.

[46] D.U. Sauer, BATTERIES | Charge–Discharge Curves, Editor(s): Jürgen Garche, Encyclopedia of
Electrochemical Power Sources, Elsevier, pp. 443-451, 2009, https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-
044452745-5.00052-6
[47] L. G. Trombetta, S.G. Leonardi, D. Aloisio, L. Andaloro and F. Sergi, “Lithium-Ion Batteries on Board:
A Review on Their Integration for Enabling the Energy Transition in Shipping Industry”, Energies 17,
no.5, 1019, 2024,  https://doi.org/10.3390/en17051019.
[48] H. Bašić, V. Bobanac and H. Pandžić, “Determination of Lithium-Ion Battery Capacity for Practical
Applications,” Batteries, vol. 9, no. 459, 2023. https://doi.org/10.3390/batteries9090459.
[49] A. Memon and K. Kauhaniemi, "Protection of the Future Harbour Area AC Microgrids Containing
Renewable Energy Sources and Batteries," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 57448-57469, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3283575.
[50] A. Stiel and S-K. Maria, “Feasibility Study of Energy Storage Systems in Wind/Diesel Applications
Using the HOMER Model”, Applied Sciences, vol.2, pp. 726-737, https://doi.org/10.3390/app2040726.
[51] C. -L. Su and C. -H. Liao, "Ship electrical load analysis considering power generation efficiency," 2015
IEEE/IAS 51st Industrial & Commercial Power Systems Technical Conference (I&CPS), Calgary, AB,
Canada, 2015, pp. 1-11, doi: 10.1109/ICPS.2015.7266439.
[52] Yiğit, K., 2021a, “A study for the improvement of operating capacity in marine generators”, 5th
International Conference on Engineering Technologies (ICENTE 21), 18-21 November, Konya,
Turkey, 192-194.
[53] Yiğit, K., 2021b, “An examination of optimal operating schedule of ship generators”, 2nd International